


Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

From: Freyman, Liz ENV.EX

Sent; Thursday, May 3, 2007 11:16 AM

To: Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

Subject: RE: Wildwood landfili expansion EA by Golder April 2007

@ Sue just a reminder that Golder/Catalyst should investigate the complaint from a community member of black smelly
"goop"” observed on the shore of Powell River downslope of the mill's landfill.

From: Freyman, Liz ENV:EX

Sent: May 3, 2007 9:01 AM

To: Woodbine, Susan ENVIEX

Ce: Moore, Brent ENVIEX

Subject: Wildwood fandfili expansion EA by Golder April 2007
Hi Sue

| reviewed the Golder report submitted fo Catalyst Paper in Powel! River and have the following
comments/recommendations:
/ s  Sirongly recommend that a hydrogeologist review this report especially the section on the water balance modelling
e.g. Tim Bennett, Water Stewardship Division
Strongly recommend that a meteorologist review the report sections on dustfail e.g. Cindy Walsh
@ s (Climate data used in the report comes from the Powell River Airport in Westview but | noticed there is a met station
right at the Catalyst mill site. If possible, this met stalion data should be used instead.

o * Section 3.5 "Conceptual Water Balance Modef". does the HELP model input fake into account the exfra moisture from

/QQ the wastes that are mixed with water to form a slurry prior to disposal as well as the wash water from cleaning out the
cement mixer trucks that transport the wet ash mixture to the landfili, and any water applied for dust suppression? .

s In Section 3.6 "Rationale for Landfill Design Concept" the report mentions that the magnitude of setllement cannot be
determined acurately and uses woodwaste landfills as an example of observed seftlement rates of 2%-10%. . '
Woodwaste is quite different than the proposed landfill material in phase 2.}t is recommeanded that a more thorough
investigation of landfills in other jurisdictions {or scientific literature) be done to better predict the estimated amount of
fandfill settlement not only in the new phase 2 portion but also to the phase 1 portion that is uncontained. The concem
is whether the additional weight added on to the phase 1 landfill would increase the liklihood of additional settlement

& and/or generate additional landfill ieachate in the phase 1 portion.

@ » |n Section 3.7 "Engineering Concept” the report mentions an additional electrical leak detection system for the phase
2 geomembrane. Can this leak detection system account for ieaks that may be generated in the phase 1 poriion of

the landfill?

In summary, the main concern from an Environment Quality Section standpoint is the potential generation of phase 1
fandfili leachate entering groundwater and surface waters beyond the leachate collection system. While the proximity to
the mill is advantageous for conveying collected fandfill leachate, this landfill location suffers from a legacy of incompatible
fanduse planning resulting in this expansion occurring adjacent {o a residential community.

Liz Freyman

Environrmental Assessment Biologist
Environmentai Protection

B.C. Ministry of Environment

tel: 504-582-5216

fax: 604-584-9751

email: Liz.Freyman@qov.be.ca

http:fiwww.gov.be.cafwlia
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Catalyst Paper
Particulate Matter Monitoring Recommendations
Powell River Landfill site

Dustfall Monitors

Relocate dustfall monitors to sites discussed on-site, so that monitors are closer to
the active landfill area

Place monitors away from fences, obstructions and large shrubbery in all
directions to ensure dust is being captured from the ambient environment, and is
not influenced by surrounding features. Ensure monitors are placed in locations
that are representative of the surrounding average ground level (i.e. not at the base
of the landfill)

Consider carrying out dustfall monitoring at the current locations until the end of
the summer (end of September) to allow for interpretation of summer season
results.

Hi-Vol Monitor

Change the sampling frequency from every 7 days to every 6 days to comply with
National Air Pollutant Surveillance schedule. This removes any possible day of
the week bias that may occur during a long-term sampling regime (MoFE has
received documentation indicating that this recommendation has already been
fultilied)

Relocate PM monitor to a location that is not influenced by a surrounding terrain
features.
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Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

From: Saxton, Julie ENV:EX

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2008 2:39 PM
To: Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

Cc: Moore, Brent ENV.EX

Subject: Powell River TRS and PM monitoring
Hi Sue

To clarify our discussions and my thoughts about the TRS and PM monitoring:

| would expect the current TRS analyzer location (Lawn Bowling Club) to be adequate under certain circumstances.
Discussions with Sarah Barkowski of Catalyst Paper led me to believe that there have been instances of incorrect readings
due to instrument error because of inadequate climate control at the station. | therefore have no problem with the
proposed move in location to provide better climate control for the instrument as the proposed new location is situated
between the mill source and the population. As | have not visited the proposed site, | cannot comment on its suitability in
terms of the physical surroundings so it should be noted that there are siting criteria that must be considered when
assessing the best location for the instrument.

The PM monitoring at the Cranberry Lake site no longer provides a useful assessment of particulate emissions from the
mill, particularly with respect to PM10 due to local issues at the site, and due to changes in the sources from the mill.
Based on the PM10 dispersion model results from the 2003 report, the main impact from the mill is expected to be close to
the Wildwood monitoring station. Cindy Walsh, formerly Air Quality Meteorologist for the Lower Mainland Region, visited
Powell River and provided recommendations about the suitability of the site at the school to the north of the fandfilt for
PM10 and PM2.5 monitoring, including specific recommendations about exactly where the instruments should be located-
to comply with Ministry siting criteria. Based on the data | have reviewed, | would not expect the proposed site to provide a
more useful assessment of emissions specifically from the mill site than the current station in Wildwood but it will aliow
monitoring of PM impacting on the community in that area from the land fill site, specifically at the school. | have no
objection to the PM10 and PM2.5 monitors being moved to the proposed site but it is very close to the Wildwood PM
monitors and may not provide useful additional information on PM for the community in that area. | would suggest
reviewing the data from these stations in 2-3 years.

- Julie

Julie Saxton

Air Quality Meteorologist
Phone: (604) 582-5286
Julie Saxtong@gov.be.ca

B.C. Ministry of Environment

Environmental Protection Division

Lower Mainland Region

10470 152nd Streef, Surrey, B.C. V3R 0Y3
Fax: (604} 584-9751
nttp://wiapwww.qov.be.cafsry/p2/eg/index.ntm




... From

Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

Sen
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Timothy Bennelt, M.Sc., P.Eng. i "
A/ Section Head, Water Allocation

Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment
P0470- 18
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From: Bennett, Timothy A ENVIEX

Sent: May 17, 2007 7:50 AM

To: Woodbing, Susan ENV:EX

Subject: Review cormments (GAL report for Wildwood fandfill expansion)
Hi 8&ue,

I've completed a gquick review of the hydrogeclogical components of Golder's April
13, 2007, “"Environmental Assessment, Wildwood Landfill Expansion, Powell River,

BC" report.

Generally, the approach seems reasonable. However, I note two overall issues:
(I} the results and interpretation of impacts are based on inferred
hydrogeclogic conditions / previous site characterization data which were
unavailable for review; and {II} It would be useful to have more
rationale/discussion to support the values chosen for the water balance model.

My 'detailed' guestions and comments are below. I'll also apoleogize in advance
in case any of my questions have been addressed in previous reports, studies or

correspondence.
Hydrogeology:

1. The conceptual hydrogeological model includes perched zones {(~ 11, 12, 29 and
38 m depth) overlying a regional aguifer. However, this model appears to be
inferred from borehcles 300 m apart, at the upgradient/downgradient periphery of
the landfill (and does not appear toe include any data within the extent of the
landfill}). 1Is there other data to support the continuity of these perched zones?
Ultimately, could Golder comment on how discontinuity of these perched zones will
affect thelr interpretation of groundwater flow, contaminant distribution and
transport, and leachate capture within the recovery wells?

2. Unfortunately, I haven't gesn previous reports which may document contaminant
distributieons {e.g., laterally, and within each perched/regional flow zone) and
the rationale for the location/distribution of the recovery well network. For my
review, it would have been useful to have contaminant concentration contour maps
ro confirm that contaminant plume (g} have been adequately delineated. These
figures would also have been useful to assess the suitability of the recovery

1
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well locations, and conditions used as ‘baseline! for this assessment.

Unfortunately, I. haven't: seen,preV1ous reports whlch may dccument temporal“m
grouﬂdwater 1evels a Tad :

e based on a single sp601fled val e forn

The water balance model appears t
the hydraulic conductivities (K} of various soil layers.
{a) Was the single value chosen considered to be conservative or ‘reasonabWe' for
each material layer?

(b) Can Golder comment on whether the assumed value of 10-6 cm/s for ash
{specified to account for cracks) is coliservatively representative, given the
(unknown/unspecified, from my point of view) potential wvariability in waste
composition and that only 1 sample appears to have been tested for K?

(¢} I'm not familiar with estimated K values for geomembranes, can Golder comment
on the conservativenesa/representativeness of the value {2x10-13 cm/s) chosen for

his layer?
éGolder’s report appears to provide 2 sets of HELP modelling results for
redchate percolation (i.e., asphalt cracked and non-cracked, for operaticmal and
post-closure scenarios). Can Golder's comment on whether the
scenarios/conditions gimulated are sufficient to completely bracket the range of
expacted percolation rates (e.g., sensitivity analyses}?

2. It appears they used meteorolcgical data for wvancouver airport, within the
HELP model. Could they comment on how representative that data is expected to be
for Powell River, and what impact any difference might have on the model results?

(;;) Potential impacts are inferred following calculation of groundwater-to-

Bachate volume mixing ratios. These mixing ratios appear to be based on
egtimated volumetric fluxes through the perched zones, excluding portions that
are inferred to be captured by the recovery wells. Could Golder's comment on how
variability in perched zone distribution and saturated thickness (in those
perched zones) might impact their results? It would seem prudent to include a
sensitivity analyses given the potential uncertainty in some of the parameters.

regards,

Timothy Bennett, M.Sc., P.Eng.
A/ Section Head, Water Aliocation
Watar Stewardship Division
Ministry of Environment

Oy
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Golder Associates Lid.

500 - 4260 Still Creek Drive

Burnaby, Brfish Columbia V5C 6C4
Telephone 404-294-4200

Fax &04-298-5253

E/08/0723
April 4, 2008 08-1411-0080/2000

Catalyst Paper

Powell River Division
5775 Ash Avenue
Powell River, BC
VBA 4R3

Attention: Sarah Barkowski
Manager, Environment & Quality Systems

RE: MAY 17, 2007 COMMENTS FROM MOE
PHASE 2 WILDWOOD LANDFiILL
POWELL RIVER, BC

Dear Sarah:

This letter responds to comments from Timothy Bennett of the Water Stewardship
Division of the Ministry of Environment (MOE) contained in a May 17, 2007 e-mail and
received by Catalyst Paper and Golder from MOE on March 26, 2008. A paraphrase of
the questions from MOE are in italics.

1.6 HYDROGEOLOGY
1.1 Conceptual Hydrogeological Model

Is there other data to support the continuily of the perched zones? How would the
discontinuity of the perched zones affect the interpretation of groundwater flow,
contaminant distribution and transport, and leachate capture within the recovery wells?

The conceptual model was developed from the available borehole data and geophysical
surveys conducted by others. It is acknowledged that the lateral and vertical extents of
the perched flow zones are complex and may not be fully characterized. As a result, a
conservative approach to the impact assessment was adopted, whereby the perched flow
zones were considered as a collective unit and potential leachate loading was calculated
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Catalyst Paper Corporation April 4, 2008
Sarah Barkowski -2- 08-1411-0080

solely within this unit, rather than within the regional aquifer. By considering the
perched zones as one unit, with a saturated thickness of 2 m, any potential discontinuities
of individual perched zones became irrelevant. Consideration of leachate loadings solely
within the perched aquifers, using a saturated thickness of only 2 m, resulted in the
calculation of conservatively high potentiaf loadings. In other words, if potential leachate
loadings had been calculated for the regional aquifer (with a greater saturated thickness),
concentrations would have been even lower than those presented in the assessment.

1.2 Contaminant Distributions

It would have been useful to have contaminant contour maps to confirm that contaminant
plumes(s) have been adequately delineated.

A comprehensive assessment of lateral, vertical and temporal groundwater chemistry
concentrations has been presented in each of the annual monitoring reports for the
Wildwood Landfill. Results of “snap-shot” sampling, showing the lateral extents of
specific conductivity, pH, alkalinity and sulphate in the 11 m, 19 m, 38 m and regional
flow zones are illustrated in Figures 17, 18, 19 and 20 of the 2004 annual report, dated
April 27, 2005.

1.3 Groundwater Levels and Fiow Directions

It would have béen useful to have previous reports which may document groundwaiter
levels and flow directions.

Groundwater levels and flow directions are presented in each of the annual monitoring
reports for the Wildwood Landfill. Groundwater contours for the 11 m, 19 m, 38 m,
regional and bedrock flow zones are illustrated in Figures 10 through 14 of the 2006
annual report (dated May 23, 2007). Groundwater levels are summarized in Table 11-2
and plotied relative to historical trends in Figures 15A through 15F of the 2006 annual
report.

2.0 WATER BALANCE MODEL AND POTENTIAL IMPACTS

2.1 Water Balance

(a) Were the selected k values conservative or reasonable? — This varied depending
on the material and our confidence in the value of the saturated hydraulic

conductivity, k:

Golder Associates




Catalyst Paper Corporation April 4, 2008
Sarah Barkowski -3- 08-1411-0080

G

{©)

(d

* Drainage layer in final cover — this will be an imported material and therefore
there will be a specification associated with it that the material would need to
meet. We are therefore confident that this is a slightly conservative value.

¢+ Fly ash — As stated in our July 26, 2007 report, {Section 3.2.2 of
Appendix III), we consider this to be a conservative value since it is two
orders of magnitude higher than the resuits of a laboratory hydraulic
conductivity test and significant cracking is not observed on the surface of the
ash in the mini-lfandfill.

¢ Leachate collection and leak detection layers — these will be imported
materials and therefore there will be a specification associated with it that the
material would need to meet. We are therefore confident that this is a slightly
conservative value.

» (Geomembrane Liner — this is a default k value contained in the HELP model
program. However, it is not the geomembrane k value that controls leachate
losses to the environment. Rather it is the number of installation defects that
control leachate losses. Golder has assumed a relatively conservative value of
one installation defect per hectare, compared with the median hole frequency
of 0.7 holes per hectare reported by McQuade and Needham (1999). In
addition as stated in Section 5.6 of Golder’s July 26, 2007 report, a leak
location survey will be carried out after liner installation and before placement
of waste to repair all detected installation defects. Therefore, it is our opinion
that the number of installation defects assumed by Golder is conservative.

¢ Asphalt Cover and Old Waste — The properties of these two layers are
immaterial to the environmental assessment because Golder conservatively
assumed that all of the leachate that infiltrates through the geomembrane will
flow past these layers and enter the groundwater.

Was the assumed k value for the fly ash conservative? See above for fly ash

Was the assumed & value for the geomembrane conservative or representative? —
See above for geomembrane liner.

Does the modeled scenarios completely bracket the range of expected percolation
rates? Yes, the indicated leachate percolation rates bracket the predicted range of

likely leachate percolation rates.

Golder Associates



Catalyst Paper Corporation April 4, 2008
Sarah Barkowski -4- 08-1411-0080

2.2 Meateorological Data

How representative is the use of Vancouver Airport meteorological data compared with
Powell River? — The use of Vancouver airport data is considered to be conservative
because, as stated in Section 3.2.1 of Appendix [l of the report, the modeled annual
precipitation using Vancouver Airport data is greater than the average annual
precipitation at Powell River,

23 Mixing Ratios

How does the variability in perched zone distribution and saturated thickness impact the
results? It would seem prudent to include a sensitivity analysis given the uncertainty in
some of the parameters.

As discussed in Section 1.1, any potential variability in the distribution of the perched
zones was negated by considering the perched zones collectively as one unit.

Mixing calculations were completed for a “best estimate” of hydrogeological input
parameters. In addition, a sensitivity analysis was conducted whereby mixing calculations
were also conducted for an upper and lower range of hydraulic conductivity and
precipitation recharge values. The hydraulic conductivity and recharge values were
selected for the sensitivity analysis as these parameters were generally the most uncertain
and had the most significant impact on the predicted leachate concentration.

The inferred saturated thickness of the perched aquifer (2 m) was not varied during the
sensitivity analysis since the assumed range in hydraulic conductivity appeared to be
sufficient to address the uncertainty in the predicted groundwater discharge through the
perched aquifers. For example, for the upper bound estimate, the hydraulic conductivity
of the aquifer was assumed to be a factor of two lower than the best estimate. When the
lower hydraulic conductivity was combined with the inferred hydraulic gradient and
saturated thickness, the calculated groundwater discharge rate was 5.8 m/day. This is
approximately equivalent to the volume of groundwater recovered by the pumping wells
(6 m’/day). If the aquifer thickness and hydraulic conductivity were lowered further, the
predicted discharge would be unreasonably low (i.e., below that which we know to be

recovered by the pumping wells).

The results of the sensitivity analysis (Table II-E-1 of the Environmental Assessment
report) show that, similar to the “best estimate”, the “reasonable upper bound” leachate-
to-groundwater mixing ratio would be below the percentage of leachate required to
exceed the most conservative standard (Table II-E-2 of the Environmental Assessment

report).

Golder Associates




Catalyst Paper Corporation April 4, 2008
Sarah Barkowski -5- (8-1411-0080

3.6 CLOSURE

We trust that this letter provides the information you require at present. Should you
require anything further, please do not hesitate to call.

Yours very truly,
GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD.
ORIGINAL SIGNEDBY

Jillian Sacré, P.Geo.
Principal/Hydrogeologist

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Colin LY. Wong, P. Eng.
Principal

JPS/CW/rja
OA\Finafi2008\141 RO§-1411-0080 et 0404 Responsz to May 17 2007 MoE e-mail doc

Golder Associates



Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

From: Bennett, Timothy A ENVEX

Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 9:52 AM

To: Waoodbine, Susan ENVIEX

Subject: FW: Review of Golder Letter Response to your comments
Hi Sue,

FYI, I'd passed on Golder's responses to my hydrogeclogist. Her comments are attached.

Regards,

Timothy Bennel. M.Sc., P.Eng.
Section Head, Water Allocation
Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment

10470 - 152 Shreet, Surey, BC V3R OY3
Ph. 1604} 582-5227 Fx. (604} 582-5235
Timothy. Bennati@gov.bc.ca

From: Lepitre, Michele ENV:EX

Sent: May 1, 2008 5:26 PM

To: Bennett, Timothy A ENV:IEX

Subject: Review of Golder Letter Response Eo your comments
Hi Tim,

After reviewing the report their response seems reasonable and complete. | also think that there approach in the report
seems reasonable. They did complete a bit of a sensitivity analysis in the report {appendix li annex E). | have attached
excel sheet that checks the calculations (an can also do further sensitivity by varying the input). The variables the Golder
used in their sensitivity analysis are highlighted in yellow. Also checked their geomean calculation which was slightly
different than the value they used; however, the difference was insufficient to make significant changes to their
calculations. We have also been provided with groundwater contour maps (for the different layers) and time trend graphs. :
Groundwater in all iayers flows towards Powell River. We alsc have maps showing concentrations of selected parameters f
in the varicus layers and the impacted area is mainly in the upper 2 perched zones (11 m and 18 m) and near the fandfil

footprint.

Haope this helps!
Michele

Michele Lepitre, M.Sc., P.Geo.
Regionat Hydrogeologist

Water Stewardship Division

Ministry of Environment

10470 - 152 Street, Surrey, BC V3R 0Y3
Ph. 1604} 582-5364 Fx. {604} 582-5235
sichels Lepitretiaoy ho.oa




Review and Comments

Consultation Report, Wildwood landfill Expansion
Golder and Associates (September 21, 2007)

I have completed a review of the above referenced document. Based on the information
provided, 1t is my opinion that Catalyst Paper Corporation (applicant) has adequately
completed the stakeholder consultation and review process pursuant to their permit
amendment application. The only shortfall 1 identified was that it might have been
prudent for the applicant to hold a second open house after the final Environmental
Assessment Report became available to the stakeholders. However, this omission does
not take away from the overall adequacy of the process.

The report includes in excess of 100 pieces of correspondence {letters or emails) from 96
stakeholders expressing their opposition to the expansion of the landfill, the subject of the
amendment application, The applicant responded to each stakeholder individually
providing information to address his or her specific concems. On the advise of Ms.
Susan Woodbine, I focused my review of correspondence to those from and to Rhonda
Alton, Pam Brown and Dave Harmris. Furthermore, based on personal knowledge, I also
reviewed correspondence from and to Paddy Goggins, John Keays and Lee Lorenzen. In
addition, 1 also reviewed a random sampling of approximately 15 other letters and a DVD
entitled Powell River, Pearl Peril on the Sunshine Coast produced by the Powell River
Lepacy committee.

Of the correspondence reviewed, the greatest concern expressed was regarding dust and
the degradation of air quality In the community of Wildwood. Concemns regarding the
proximity of the landfill to Wildwood, groundwater contamination and recycling of waste
were also very prominent.

I would like to comment on the focus of Ms. Alton’s letter, that being compliance with
the landfill criteria. The ministry’s Landfill Criteria for Municipal Solid Waste (June
1993) was adopted as ministry policy for the environmentally sound disposal of
municipal solid waste (MSW). The Environmental Management Act defines MSW as (a)
refuse that originates from residential, commercial, institutional, demolition land clearing
or construction sources, or (b) refuse specified by a director to be included in 2 waste
management plan. The amendment application is for the expansion of an existing
industrial landfill for the discharge of industrial waste (fly ash) originating the Catalyst
Paper mill. Clearly the source of waste does not originate from one of the areas indicated
in the definition of MSW, nor has the waste been specified by a director to be in included
in @ waste management plan. Therefore compliance with the Landfill Criteria does not
apply for this facility. Notwithstanding, it is common practice to use the landfill criteria
as a guidance document in designing and operating industrial (non MSW) landfills. This
is the approach taken by Golder and Associates in the development of the Environmental
Assessment Report (July 2007),



As mentioned previously concerns regarding the proximity of the landfill to the
community of Wildwood wete very prominent. More specifically the concerns state that
the landfill is within 300 metres of residences and a convenience store/restaurant. [
suspect that the reference to this distance is based on a requirement of the Landfill
Criteria, namely Section 5.2, Other Facilities. This section of the criteria states that the
distance between the discharged MSW and the nearest residence, restaurant and other
facilities be a minimum of 300 metres. The primary reason for this requirement is to
protect residences and other facilities from vectors (birds and rodents), odour issues and
methane gas migration. As noted above this is not a MSW landfill and therefore
compliance with the Landfill Criteria is not required. Notwithstanding, based on the type
of waste that will be discharged at the landfill it is unlikely that vectors, odour or methane
gas migration will be an issue.

Although the Environmental Assessment Report addresses most concerns raised by
members of the public, the amended permit should contain clauses addressing the
following:

Dustfall and ambient air monitoring,

Groundwater and surface water monitoring,

A review of the geotechnical and hydrological study at least every 5 years,
Leachate management plan,

Surface water diversion sirategies,

Operating plan, including the concept of progressive closure,

Slope stability and settlement, and

Recycling and/or reuse of waste,

® & ® ¢ & & &

Submitted b

Jeff van Haastregt

Contract CLE08-009-EP
March 12, 2008



Review and Comments

Environmental Assessment Report, Wildwood landfill Expansion
Golder and Associates (July 26, 2007)

I have completed a review of the above referenced document and would provide the
following comments:

General comments

» Inkeeping with other refuse permits issued by the ministry, waste quantity should
be measured in tones.

> The permit should include a total maximum authorized discharge, this being the
design capacity of the landfill. An annual discharge rate is only relevant for fee
purposes.

> It is noted that throughout the report contaminant levels are compared to drinking
water standards even though aquatic life standards would be appropriate. This is
not a fault as it provides a greater level of environmental protection in that the
drinking water standards are more stringent.

» Reference is made (Section 1.1) to the fact that the permit amendment only
applies to Phase 2. In my opinion this is inaccurate, during an amendment
process the enfire permit is subject to review and amendment.

» Has consideration been given to solidifying the fly ash at the mill and then placing
the solidified waste at the landfill {(similar to the “bale and place” method of land
filling used at Premier Street landfill)

» Throughout the report there are references to “sliding™ monitoring requirements.
This can be handled in one of two ways, 1) permit amendment or 2} as a condition
of an approved report (see Vancouver Landfill OC for an example)

Specific comments

Section 2.1 (3™ paragraph) — As per the first and second bullet above.

Section 4.2 and Appendix 3 — Provides good baseline geotechnical information. The
permit should include a reguirement that this information be reviewed on a regular basis
(every 5 years) during the operation of the landfill. Should the information change
indicating an impact to the environment then remedial action should be taken. In this
regard it may be advisable to have slope stability and settlement monitoring devices
installed and monitored as a requirement of the permit.

Section 4.4 ~ Insufficient information with respect to the interface between the Phase 1 /
tandfill and the mini landfill,

Section 4.5.3 — Has there been any up gradient groundwater characterization which
could be used as a baseline?




Section 5.1.2 — It is not clear (Figure 7} if there is a monitoring well at the property
boundary closest to the Wildwood residences and other facilities (gas/store/restaurant). If
not it may be prudent {o have one established.

Section 5.5 (4 paragraph) — It does not make sense that the potential for the leachate
percolation rate to be greater post closure. An explanation of this fact should be obtained
from the consultant. Furthermore, reference to the greater rate is made and used in
reaching conclusions in subsequent sections in the report.

Section 5.6 & 5.7 (3™ paragraph) - Shingling of the Phase 2 liner over the mini landfill
liner does not provide adequate protection in the event that there is leachate mounding in
the mini landfill. The two liners should be connected.

Section 5.7 (6™ paragraph) — How will leak detection be handled afier operation bavs /(44
started?

Section 5.7 (7" paragraph) — If the “active pond” is exposed to the elements, then it must
be of sufficient size to prevent an overflow situation in a worse case scenario. Figure 16 -
does not reflect the text in this :

Section 5.7 (7" paragraph) - Figure 16 does not show the leachate collection hine from
Phase 2 as being connected to the active pond.

Section 5.8 (1 paragraph) — The height of other landfills in BC is irrelevant to this
application.

Section 5.9 (b) — This is a select waste landfill. All justifications and conclusions are
based on this premise. Accordingly, there should be no discharge for other wastes as
described (MSW) under any condition.

Section 5.9 {¢) ~ Same comment as in Section 2.1.

Section 5.9 (d) — Indicates that select fly ash will be used for exterior berms, however
Figure 20 implies the entire waste pile is select fly ash.

Section 5.9 (d) — The concept of progressive closure should be incorporated into the land
filling method especially if fly ash is to be used for the exterior berms.

Section 5.9 (¢) (2™ paragraph) — Truck washing should be done at the mill orin a
separate area away from the landfill,

Section 5.9 (f) — The leachate collection should be configured in away to allow for
leachate monitoring from each of the following: Phase 1 landfill, mini landfill and Phase
2 landfill.




Section 3.9 (f) — The addition of water for dust control is not preferred. Alternate
methods should be investigated.

Section 5.10 (c) (last paragraph) — This is a description of progressive closure and should
be a permit requirement.

Section 6.1.3 — It is unclear if the recovery well pumping will continue during operation
or only used as a contingency.

Section 6.2 {last paragraph) — Same comment as Section 5.9 {f).

Secton 6.3 — Same comment as Section 6.1.3.

Appendix 3 Section 3.4.2 — Has consideration been given to the amount of leachate from
any exposed waste?

Appendix 3 Section 3.4 3 (last paragraph) & Section 3.4.4 - Recommendations should
be included in the permit,

Jeff van Haastregt

Contract CLE(08-009-EP
February 20, 2008




Review and Comments

Data Review and Compliance Assessment Report
Wildwood Landfill, Powell River
Hatfield Consultants (November, 2007)

I have completed a review of the above referenced document including minor revisions
submitted on March 3, 2008. In arriving at the conclusions of the report, the consultant
has taken a very systematic approach in comparing historical data to authorizations
(permit), regulations, criteria and guidelines. Furthermore, the consultant has justified
and provided sound logic in any assumptions taken. The conclusions support the findings
of the Environmental Assessment Report (Golder and Associates, July 2007).

Based on the information provided, I do not have any concerns with the report. 1 did
however, identify two minor typographical errors, namely:

+  Page 30, 3" paragraph - I believe the first sentence should read .. but it is
notable that where low field pH concentrations did not meet the minimum pH
guideline, the laboratory pH’s did.”, and

+ Page 32, 4" line — the reference should be to “Appendix 6™ not Appendix 5.

Submitted by

Aeff van Haastre gt

Contract CLLEOR-009-EP
March 5, 2008
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Locations for Catalyst Powell River Dustfall Monitors
July 1,2008

Monitor #1 is located approximately 5 feet inside the inner fence, 4 feet outside of the
perimeter road. This monitor was not moved after 2007.

Monitor #2 is on top of the berm, in the north corner. This monitor was moved after
2007, although it was only moved vertically, to accommodate the berm (B).

Monitor #3 is inside the inner fence and inside of the original inner road. Itis
approximately 11 paces from the inside edge of the pump house and 18 paces from the
inside edge of the berm. This monitor was moved after 2007, approximatcly 15 paces in
a westerly direction, i.e., away from the inner fence, to accommodate the berm.

The PMp HiVol is located approximately 9 feet northwest of Monitor #3.

Monitor #4 is approximately 2 feet inside the inner fence, 9 feet outside of the asphalt
edge, near the southeast edge of the landfill. This monitor was not moved after 2007.

Note: The map is provided to show the approximate locations of the 2008 dustfall monitors. Proposed
Jence fine information is not accurate.



July 2007 1-9 06-1411-080/9000

FIGURE 4: WILDWOOD WINDROSE (JANUARY TO DECEMBER 2006)
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5.0 SITE CONDITIONS

When the sampling canisters were installed, site conditions were dry, but there was little
visible airborne dust. The Landfill boundary was forested and as such, dustfall transport
by wind was moderated. Dustfall measurements occorred during a time when there was
no precipitation on 28 of the 34 monitoring days. During the monitoring period, the mill
deposited 5 to 6 loads of flyash slurry per day in the mini-landfill.

There was a period of onsite drilling that occurred between August 21 and
September 7, 2006 at which time the sampling containers were capped to avoid
measurement of dustfall associated with these activities.

Goldor Associates
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[Macilkn Bloeds! Limited Wildwood Landfil BOREHOLE NO: 94—16
Powell River Division, B.C, Regionat Groundwater Investigation PROJECT NG: VE-50299
Moy 1894 Muitipert [nstallation Program Drill Rig: Air Rotery—8" Cosing Advance ELEVATION: 105.65 (m)
samPLE TYPE [flsras /1R REURN SPUTSPOON  EJORMESMNRE  [[[]n/d 1
Tl 8 3 3 - g flal | =
E[Z.2Z vencompen |8 SOILDESCRIPTION  F2|=|E
ol v e R S = =
EEEEEEE w1 =L | =
£, s Ll fay
5022z Vata g =371 4
3 TR, =
3O f% Bockfilt {(drill returns) 8523 =110
£ SR RY / Sao] =114
3004 L / pod :
sl U 28 et oir returns nel B0
__ 570 ey =fing groined, sifly, v. dgxtise, : §B1? ;‘*mﬂ
- sveel ogC. cuarse soad, gresnish grey, 30 mm E-1219
wi&! 10 slot screen with flter 2ol sifly grovel loyer, block angular gravel 5_125:3
- 390 l choth set in slonghed—in a2 = 1905
[ » H it E L2
- 400 H materiof (midle) %221 ~some sit, some gravel E1320
E_ 410 = 1350
- &850] C
:':.42’5 1 ] E'—i.’.\‘m
0 s ¢1SAND & GRAVEL, frace to some silt, wet 3
e £3.0 1 ' 1416
» : 15 slot screen with Tilter 3
40 cloth set in sand pack wis E—mn
450 £ (lover) =) BEOROCK me| E0
- ise b £-1500
= 7o Backfill {drill returns) E-153.0
- Bentonite ssol E-1560
C-180 & 2 3
F o0 b 10 siot seresn with filter £ 0
F : cloth sef in sand pack W20 E=-1620
— 500 F {bedrock) 3
o ERD OF HOLE @ 164 f DEPH =850
:--51,() ;._.gg&g
520 E1710
L 530 =1740
S 540 =-177.0
550 E-100
" 550 =-1830
3.57‘0 EN-ISE.U
Fsa0 =182
3 E-192.0
F~ 500 3
+ E-ESS.G
%00 = 1980
:—-61.0 ;_ 20158
-~ 820 E-2048
- 630 E 2070
50 E-218.0
650 E-2150
" 650 E-2180
E 570 £-219.0
i coTL LOGGED BY: .S, COMPLETION DEPTH: 50.0 m
HBT AGRA Limited REVIEWED BY: 6.5. COMPLETE: 21/05/34
Burnabv, B.C. Fig. No: 9418 Pace 7 of 2
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Machillon Bloedel Limited Wildwood Land?il BOREHOLE N0:  Q4-17

Powell River Division, B.C. Regienof Groundwoter invastigation PROJECT NO: VE-5D299

Moy 1534 Mulfipart lnstalletion Program Drll Rig: Air Rotary—8" Casing Advence ELEVATION: 102.47 (m)

SavPLE TYPE IRcwes [/] AR RETURN Dsearspooy I DRWE SiMpe  [[]nfe n/d
- ’ . ol - =] s
£ 1,8,8  Vell Complelion |2 SOIL DESCRIPTION M
= E2E % W E| =
5B FECE Data = SEiIEIR
a1 =z Z g =5 =

C B B Rk b : xS c 04

27 ? Monument base (concreted) a GRAVEL, sandy, brown, subanguior |

N/ it 3

. 7877 L =21 Wi =50

20 ¥ by 3

in , ’ AN E

o ’ 1 A4 = 9.0

30 ) 3

3 ? . ? ‘121; ;’}’Jg ;ij%[‘ ggg Efg‘fégic k) v { —sondy, roce sitl, subangulor to =M B

- I WY . e

-0 ‘4 g W 4 subrounded, light grey, damp E 5o

=30 ) [ . IS

.50 ? ? Backfil (drl returns) LS ~sondy, trace s, increosing fine sand =) W3 g_'&g

F ?‘ ’ 1’:1 j content, subengulor gravel, fight grey, 2_219

?7.0 g ; 1:“‘ dﬂmp ::;—'24.0

C- 3. E

/47 41 £~ 210

F-9.0 ﬁ ;4 pirzl SAND, fine groined, silty, some cloy, © E

- YRAY S5 & p iah =1 W4 - A

L 00 5 ’ Fidt] troce coorse and, greenish grey, some .

W SE3b) plosticity, moist to wet 3 .

— 110 . 3 E 3

2 Bentonite seal EbiE 3

— 129 % 7 g || SILT, clayey, some plesticity, motst, <] WS =300

E a1 9 socafireanish qrey g B 120

F bt 7 2 % SAND, fine to med. grained, trace siff, = 1o

- 140 2 / s3] frave gravel, subangulor gravel, light 3

ol 1 17 5| grey, domp F 40

N7 7 1t SAND & GRAVEL, troce sit, light grey, AN Eeste

3 2 % 4 damo E- 540

— Y70 ] 4 &4 E

N7/ 87 Lax . w| E°

180 1/ /] $328] SAND, trace gravel, fight grey, domp < =500

190 2 2 552 E- 550

o 4 % o £

200 7 7 E%? —gravelly, froce siit, light grey, damp =1 W =~ 560

E-210 [ 7 ) Fer — 590

L ) Backi (drifl returns) oot E

A 7 = 7

250 / 25 =750

N 717787 3522 . o] E 70

240 7 ?, 3%asl —some gravel, light grey 3

ol [ 1 = 510

W o3 -840

::-"25'5 787787 seel —aravelly, light grey, dornp =il E,_Bm

—270,;' )/f/ ] s E

S 5 2000 E 500

-0 V4 &% :

. § 5‘{ :;‘ sooel —fining downwords =N £ 9.0

- 280 N7 eoeal ~oarse grained, silty, dry E- 950

" ol FH U soco :

e ‘RARY 1] SAND & GRAVEL, subonqulo! grovel, ¥13 Foo0

3140 ; é//’ 2 ?}fg light qrey, dry 1028

r [ -:7."_:? L4t ,.é_, 4

hand 2110 slot serzen with filter "+ M ~trace silt, subrounded, domg, arey Wy £B0

F 3340 i cloth sel in sead pock i w14 E—m&n

. LGGEMD BY: HS. CGHPLETION DEFTH: 39.3 m
ABT AGEA Limite REVIEWED BY: 6.5, COMPLETE, 22/05/94
Burnabv, B.C. Fig. No: 94-17 Poge § of 2
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MacMillan Bloedel Limited Wildwood Londfil BOREHOLE NO: GQ4—17
Powell River Division, B.C. Regiongl Groundwater Investigation PROJECT NG: VE-30298
May 1394 Mulliport Instoligtion Program Dril! Rig: Air Rotary—8" Casing Advoncs ELEVATION: 1D2.42 {m)
savPLE Ty lisris L] KR RETURN PDseurseocy ORMESMALE  [fT]nss n/d
aad it
p— o= . O] =2 fow)
E|,2 8 el Completion |3 SOIL DESCRIPTION RS
ot | n SHE e o
E FEFE Data = SEICaR"
?—-ss,e % {lower) :—-§ 1
:__ ok = E-EH.%
350 Boekfill (dril returns) = 117D
3 ¥15|  Eamo
— 370 . 5
: ) ! Bentenite seal -
~ B0 0 slot sersen with filter E 5o
- %0 cloth set in sand pack 3
3 (bedrock) END OF AOLE © 125 F DEP LU S
- 400 E-1320
L 410 k.
3 0 Ory at completion of drilfing 3 :z“:;
*‘43«0 E—m.o
410 1440
- 450 é—u?.u
;,., P ) %‘15&.5
3 1534
470 :
3 =-156.0
- 4B E
- =-1500
49 E-152.0
C- 500 E
- £-165.0
F 19 E 1680
2.0 E171.0
— 550 1740
540 1770
=350 =180
£ 560 830
- £186.0
=570 =
- £-189.0
330 2
a E-192.0
— 50,0 E .
- C-155.0
e = 1950
— e =200
620 E-2040
el E207.0
=540 =-2100
3—-65.0 F-7130
- 880 =215
~_G7.0 E-213.0]
T 3 g L LOGGED BY: H.S. COMPLETION DEPTH: 3.3 m
HBT AGRA Limited REAEWED BY: G.S. COMPLETE: 22/05/94
Burnabv. B.C, Fg. No: 34-17 Poce 2 of 2
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Machiillon Bloedel Lirmited

Wildwaod Landfif BOREHOLE NO:  84-19
Powell River Division, 8.C. Regional Groundwater Investigotion PROJECT NO: VE-S0299
May 1994 Muliport Instailation Program Dell Rig: Ar Rotery—8" Casing Advonee ELEVATION: 107.57 (m)
" 15aMPLE TYPE Ilcras L) 4R RETURN Rseurseooy Fomveswme  [Tn/e ]ard
€| BE Vel Completion |3 SOIL DESCRIPTION S22
= EZEs & SEIEE
S8 B Data = SRR
o = = 2 =)0 =
" TFITT — E 03
c ok | uonument base {concreted) LOGGING REQUIRED — = 10
3 7R =14 5
- 71 PBcekill {ari ret = 5
=20 ﬁ’ Bcckfs {drili returns) = 50
- 30 ﬁ? ? 2" PVC WELL PORT (BEDROCK) = 20
o D U7 {1 1 PVC WELL PORT {LOWER) uz| Ewe
E Uy 1 PVC WELL PORT (MIDDLE = = 150
=50 ] 74 11 1 Ve WELL PORT {UPPER = :
50 Bentonite seal - =130
: 7787 e QLY
[ 70 A 1A — £
» ﬁﬁ f — £ 240
a0 [ U 1A —us| E
r ﬁﬁ ; ) — = 200
=00 ?’4 Buckﬁll {drill returas) = U3 = 500
100 ﬁ? 4 —us| BB
Ee 110 ) gg g ; - - 360
126 Bentorite seal = P- 309
= 7 — 3
150 7 ; =M 420
140 [ 7 = - 450
g Ay = =480
oS RIGRY Sua] E
v = E-510
=150 (4 11 ] = E
U E- 540
170 7 K E s
F A £ 518
- 180 {1 Y o £ 500
SN R%GRY T o4 SAND & GRAVFL, trace silt, light qrey, LLLE I
"ol VA & E o
2 2 ,-/"? 4 144 damp B
Eo0e (4 V1V S04 £ 850
O
xid787747 A L e 9.0
E20 ; é; a/’ 4y ~subrounded graval ;—72.{3
— 250 [ EAA ViBeckiil (drill returns) b - 750
:—mg :;2 f ¥ | E7a0
/Ry Y =810
250 1 5? / L 8.
£ 7n 14 =840
=260 1] Y4 1 1t 3
- L4t E- 810
276 5,-} ; (a4 CEL =
- i U i E-900
- 28.0 A4 tL Y w15 3
3 7N/ seoel SAND, some graval, ight grey, demp £ 930
-n0 0 A ) 228 =650
?m % —fine fo med. grained, traca gravel, fight 16 2—99-9
;—smf S8l 9res domp te moist E-1020
- 320 P §§§ z—lﬁﬁ.ﬁ
—we ) & e
* LOGGED BY: M.S. COMPLETION DEPTH: 35.2 m
HBT AGRA Limited REVIEWED BY: G.S. COMPLETE: 29/05/94
Burnabhy, B.C. Fig. No: 94-13 Page 1 of 2
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YocMillars Bloede) Lirnik

Wildwood Landdll

BOREHOLE NO: §4—-10Q

Powell River Divisian, B.C.

Regionol Groundwater lnvestigation

PROJECT MO: VE-50299

May 1994 Multiport Instollotion Program

Drill Rig: Air Rotary-8" Casing Advance

ELEVATION: 107.97 (m)

-

e

SAMPLE TYPE Jjcra8 {7} AR RETURN Xseurseaon EjorwEsale [/ IE
=18 3 . > 5o —
ELER cmin B SOIL DESCRIPTION 2zl
{7 Bt [P R . in — | =
= i = ElEis | &
=N Data § = 2|5 &
L T e
C.340 {1 144 [ ; g S1110
T M RA ] Backfl (dr.zil return_s} L [GRAVEL, fine sondy, subangular, fight o L N -
'_—35-0 Slﬁughed—:ﬂ material I i: grey, dl'}" é ’
o 14 ' =
- 360 A ~sondy, some sit, rounded gravel, light =1W19 3 e
E 570 144 grey, domp to maist i
: u{% E-1230
p- 380 Y 3
2 socel SAND, serme sit, froce grovel, moist fo =0l EE
3 | ) 202! wet 51200
400 [<|}]1C slot screen with fiter % e E 1320
2 Tl cloth set in sloughed—in poap|
=0l IEN moteril (upper) = 0
420 oaad) . £
3 5 5538 _some sif, greenish qrey, seturated =] w31 3 1386
F- ge2e 1410
" 440 1110 slot scraen with fiiter el E-1440
= =111 cloth set in sloughed—in Byl £ 1470
450 Il materal (middie) g -
- 460 22 E-1500
:—-4?. 0 %% 5—15.18
,. 10 slot screen with fiter e SM:D gc GRAVEL, coarse sond, fine gravel, =W ;—1565]
- 2 . 1 4 1rusty brown B3890
430 3 cloth set in sond pack 44 ¢ _subonquior to anqulor qmovel ,-st 3
ool Fi (o) - BEDROCK =t I
- 1858
[~ 510 3
o E-150.0
- 520 Bentonite seal —lwes| B0
- 550 |; EA740
— 510 10 slot sereen with fitter E1770
3 : cloth set in sund pock =
550 {4 \ 1800
3 hedrock pod i £
o (bedrock) END OF HOLE @ 151 # DEPTH o
:__ 570 ;-':Bs.u
S e
- o ;—192‘0
3 E1850
C- 500 3
o ?19&9
,:...51_0 ;—-—20‘..0
20 =-2040
- 830 E-207.0
. 640 E-2180
- 850 22130
550 =-2150
" 570 =—-215.0
z o LOGGED BY: WS COMPLETION DEPTH: 55.2 m
HBT AGRA Limited REVIEWED B7: 6.5 COMPLETE: 29/05/34 ]
Burnaby, B.C. Fig. No: 94-19 Poge 2 of 2
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Woodbine, Susan ENV:EX

From: Fournier, Jeff G ENV:EX

Sent:  Wednesday, May 14, 2008 9:36 AM

To: Woadbine, Susan ENVIEX

Subject: FW: Search for an Underwater Discharge Location

From: Barkowski, Sarah (Powell} [mailto:Sarah.Barkowski@catalystpaper.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2008 9:33 AM

To: Fournier, Jeff G ENVIEX

Cc: Brigitte and Dave

Subject: Search for an Underwater Discharge Location

Jeff,

During a phone conversation on May 5th you indicated that Bryce George stated there is a source of discharge
from the landfill near the concrete footings just upstream of spring 1. This discharge is said to be below the level
of the lake at the time of your May 15t meeting with PR Legacy (271 feet). It was noted that this discharge was
last observed in the 1960s, and that there may be a method of locating the peint of this discharge, perhaps by
plotting pH variations in the water column, as described in the May 6, 2008 letter from Dave Harris to yourself.

it was suggested that we obtain an opinion from Golder on this approach. Jill Sacre, M.Sc., Professional
Geologist, Principal, Hydrogeologist from Golder Associates Ltd., has provided her opinion on such an effort. Her
comments are below.

Our conceptual model, as described in the EA report, acknowledges that groundwater within bedrock is
inferred to discharge as underflow to Powell River. Such discharge could be expected at any number of
locations along the shoreline (above or below the River). There is no benefit to trying to locate these
points of discharge because representative groundwater from the bedrock flow zone is monitored prior to
discharge at monitoring well 94-16B and as part of the annual "snap shot sampling"” program at bedrock
monitoring wells 94-16B, 94-17B and 94-19B. Monitoring of the in-situ groundwater quality within
these bedrock wells is preferred, as the groundwater in the monitoring wells has been unaffected by
atmospheric conditions and possible dilution by surface waters. From Dave Harris's previous letter dated
February 28, 2008, there appears to be a misconception that the groundwater from these bedrock
monitoring wells is not representative, because groundwater flows through "chamnels or sandbars” within
the rock. Such features do not exist within bedrock; rather, groundwater flow through bedrock occurs
primarily through fractures.

Even if there was a benefit to identifying regions where groundwater is discharging to the river, these
areas could not be identified using pH because there is not a discernable difference in pH between the
groundwater and the lake water. A review of field pH measurements from 2007 shows that the pH
associated with groundwater in the bedrock wells ranged from 6.9 to 7.4, while the pH of the lake (as
represented by the Mill Filterhouse sample) ranged from 6.1 to 7.

On the basis of this opinion from Golder, we do not intend to conduct an underwater search for a point of
discharge

Please let us know if you have any concerns with this decision.

Regards,
Sarah

2008-07-02



Sarah Barkowski

Manager, Environment and Quality Systems
Powell River Division

Catalyst Paper

5775 Ash Avenue

Powell River, BC V8A 4R3

604-483-2850 (office)

604-483-1415 (celt)

2008-07-02
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Catalyst Paper

Powell River Division
5775 Ash Avenue
Powell River, BC
VBA 4R3

Attention: Ms. Sarah Barkowski, Manager
Environmental and Quality Services

RE: SAMPLING RELATED TO MATERIAL OF INTEREST, CATALYST
PAPER WILDWOOD LANDFILL, POWELL RIVER, BC

Dear Ms. Barkowski:

This letter presents the results of a sampling program related to “materials of interest”
and associated waters located near the shoreline of Powell River in the vicinity of the
Wildwood Landfill. The program was conducted by Golder Associates Lid. (Golder)
over the period of May 7 through May 9, 2008. The Wildwood Landfill is owned by
Catalyst Paper Corporation (Catalyst).

1.0 FIELD PROGRAM

“Material of interest” has been identified by certain members of the public near the
shoreline of Powell River, in the area of the Wildwood Landfill. In order to characterize
this material of interest, a sampling program was undertaken at two locations
downgradient (southeast) of the landfill and at one background location for comparison
purposes. In addition, a water sample was collected from a ditch located upgradient
(northwest) of the Wildwood Landfill at the request of the BC Ministry of Environment
(MoE).

e .

Golder Associates Lid,
EQG - 4268 Siill Creek Drive, Bumaby, British Coiumbia Canada V5C 6C6
Tek (04} 296 4200 Fax: (604} 298 5253 www.golder.com
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The sampling program was conducted over the period of May 7 through 9, 2008 by
Golder, accompanied by a Catalyst representative. The sampling locations were selected
based on consultation with Catalyst following a site reconnaissance and verified in the
field using a hand-held GPS (Figure 1).

11 Material of Inferest Sampling Sites

Two of the sampling locations are located along the shoreline of Powell River
downgradient of the Wildwood Landfill in the vicinity of Spring S1 (Site 1) and east of
Spring St (Site 2). A background, or control sample (Site 3), was collected along the
shoreline of Powell River, approximately 450 m east of this area at a location west of the
Highway 101 Bridge (Site 3).

The material of interest was logged and photographed in the field. Representative
samples of the material of interest were collected in 125 mL clean, glass sample jars and
transported to the Golder Burnaby office in coolers, on ice, for microscopic analysis and
examination by vegetation specialists.

In addition, water that was observed to be discharging from the hill slope in the vicinity
of the material of interest was collected using standard sampling protocols. The water
samples were collected in clean bottles provided by the laboratory and transported in
coolers, on ice, under chain-of-custody to ALS Environmental Laboratory (ALS), a
CAEL certified laboratory in Vancouver, BC, for analysis. In accordance with standard
sampling protocol, field indicator parameters, consisting of temperature, pH, specific
conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and redox were measured in the field at the time of
sampling and recorded on water sampling sheets. The water samples were submitted for
laboratory analysis for the constituents listed in the Wildwood Landfill operating permit
(PR-04565), consisting of alkalinity, sulphate, total suspended solids (TSS), total
dissolved solids (TDS), total organic carbon (TOC), chlorinated and non-chlorinated
phenols, total metals, sulphides, and dioxin and furans.

Following the sampling, a shovel was used to excavate into the material of interest fo
determine the extent of the material and the nature of the underlying sediments.

12 Ditch Sampiing Site

At the request of the BC Ministry of Environment, a water sample was collected from the
ditch located northwest of the Wildwood landfill on May 9, 2008.

Golder Associates
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The ditch water sample was collected in ¢lean bottles provided by the laboratory and
transported in coolers, on ice, under chain-of-custody to ALS for analysis. Field
indicator parameters were measured in the field at the time of sampling and recorded on a
water sampling sheet. The water samples were submitted for laboratory analysis for the
constituents listed in the Wildwood Landfill operating permit {PR-04565).

2,0 RESULTS

2.1 Nature of the Material of interest

The nature of the material of interest for each of the three sampling locations (Sites 1
through 3) is described below. The descriptions are based on field observations,
microscope observations and input from a Golder vegetation specialist. The latitude and
longitude are approximate.

TABLE 1: Materials of Interest Sample Descriptions

SS::E? Sample Location Sample Setting Material Description }é::gé};t:; ::::
M-1-1 Approximately Water originates from | Dark brown, The material of
Site 1 2.5 mwest of the same {ocation as saturated, organic interest is less than 2
Spring S1, south Spring S1 and flows maiter coated in fine cm thick and overlies
of MWO8-5. over bright yellow- {silt to clay size) undisturbed native
49°°53.790° N green moss particles. R_oots sand gnd gravel. The
1240 35 153 W (Photograph 1). and moss pieces material extends less
’ visible. Sample has an | than 0.5 m
organic odour horizontally.
{Photograph 2)
M-2-1 42 m east of Sample collected at Dark brown organic The material of
Site 2 Spring S1 and the | the top of the matter (very fine interest is less than 2
“old bridge embankment where particle size), with cm thick and overlies
footings™. groundwater exits the | roots and some moss. | undisturbed native
49°52.800° N soil horizon This sample is the sand a}nd gravel. The
124 3'3 1227 W (Photograph 3) most amorphous of material extends less
) the three. The sample | than 0.5 m
has an odour of herizontalty.
decomposing organic
matter (Photograph 4)
M-3-1 West of the Hwy | Appears to be green Moss, likely hook The matenial appears
Site 3 101 Bridge moss growing in a moss (from the to be a surficial
49°52959° N rock depression dicranum, br_oom feature resting ir_1 a
1240 3'2 799" W where water flows mosses, family) bedrock depression.
‘ through it {Photograph 6). The material extends
(Photograph 5). 0.3 m horizontally.

Golder Associates
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In summary, all three samples of “material of interest” appear to be organic in nature at
various stages of decomposition. The sample collected at Site 3 consisted of moss that
was in the earliest stages of decomposition. The sample collected at Site 1 was next most
decomposed sample, consisting of fine mud pieces of intact roots and mosses. The
sample collected at Site 2 was most decomposed, displaying the finest particle size, an
almost amorphous consistency and no visible roots or moss.

2.2 Observations during Ditch Sampling

A sample of ditch water was collected from the ditch network in the former poplar stand
northwest of the landfill (Figure 1). A series of three ditches run parallel to the north
landfill boundary in this area. When present, water from the outer two ditches would
appear to be directed into the central ditch. At the time of sampling, the ditches were
predominantly dry, with the exception of some stagnant water present in the central ditch.
The arca surrounding the ditches is very flat and a land survey would be required to
determine the direction of flow in the central ditch. The ditch water sample was collected
where the water from the outer ditch located closest to the landfill enters the central ditch
(approximately 49° 53.032° N, 124°33.580" W). At the sample location, the ditch is
approximately 1.5 m wide and 1.5 m deep, with approximately 20 cm of standing water.

2.3 Water Quality Results

The results of the laboratory analysis of the water samples collected in the vicinity of the
materials of interest and from a ditch northwest of the landfill (Figure 1) are presented
below.

Water quality results were compared to the BC Water Quality Guidelines (BCWQG) for
freshwater aquatic life (AW) and drinking water (DW) and the Contaminated Sites
Regulations (CSR) standards for freshwater aquatic life (AW) and drinking water (DW),

2.3.1 Inorganic Substances

With the exception of aluminum, iron and vanadium at some locations, the results of the
inorganic analyses for the water samples indicated that all other inorganic constituents
had concentrations below the BCWQG and CSR.

The water from all sampling locations was characterized by near-neutral pH values
(Table 3) and low concentrations of TSS (less than 12 mg/L). The TDS of the water
collected from the vicinity of the materials of interest ranged from 177 mg/L to
211 mg/L, indicative of mineralized groundwater. This composition is consistent with
spring water, which supports field observations indicating that groundwater springs are

Golder Associates
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the source of the water in the vicinity of the materials of interest. Unlike the waters
collected from the springs, the water from the ditch northwest of the landfill had a TDS
concentration of 39 mg/L, which is more indicative of infiltration from a precipitation
source.

The water from Sites 1 and 2 had similar concentrations of alkalinity (83.8 mg/L and
101 mg/L, respectively) and sulphate (24.4 mg/L. and 26.3, respectively). These values
are consistent with recent alkalinity and sulphate concentrations measured in water
collected from the Spring S1 location. The water sample collected from Site 3 had lower
concentrations of alkalinity and sulphate (28.3 mg/L. and 1.43 mg/L, respectively) than
water from Sites 1 and 2. The water samples from the ditch had a low alkalinity
concentration (13.6 mg/L) and no detectable sulphate.

Concentrations of metals in the spring water and the ditch northwest of the landfill were
generally low and dominated by the major cations (calcium, magnesium, and sodium).
Vanadium concentrations in the waters collected from Sites 1 and 2 (0.0087 mg/L and
0.0065 mg/L, respectively) slightly exceeded the BCWQG AW of 0.006 mg/L. There are
no applicable CSR standards for vanadium. The vanadium measured in the water
samples from Sites 1 and 2 is likely naturally occurring in the granitic bedrock.
Aluminum exceeded BCWQG AW (0.1 mg/L) at background Site 3 (0.101 mg/L) and
BCWQG AW and CSR DW (0.2 mg/L) in the ditch (0.341 mg/L). It should be noted that
the BCWQG AW is defined for dissolved aluminum and the water samples were
analysed for total aluminum. However, given the low concentrations of suspended solids
in the samples, the dissolved and total aluminum concentrations may be considered
equivalent and thus the guideline is considered applicable. The iron concentration in the
ditch water (1.63 mg/L) exceeded the BCWQG AW (1 mg/L} and DW (0.3 mg/L) and
the CSR DW standard (0.3 mg/L). Iron and aluminum are common constituents of the
earth’s crust and are frequently elevated in groundwater and surface water.

2.3.2 Chlorinated and Non-chlorinated Phenolics

Concentrations of chlorinated and non-chlorinated phenolic compounds were all below
detection limits in each of the water samples (Table 3).

2.3.3 Dioxins and Furans

The dioxin samples had no detectable 2,3,7,8 TCDD and the TEQs of all four field
samples were below the laboratory method blank and below 1.5 pg/l using both
the WHO and NATO TEQ calculations. The complete dioxin and furan results are
presented in Table 4.

Golder Associates
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A list of congeners that were detected is provided in Table 5. As shown in the table, no
congeners were detected at Site 2. While some congeners were detected at Site 1 and the
ditch, the greatest number and concentrations of congeners (Table 4) were detected at the
background sampling location, Site 3.

TABLE 5: Detected Dioxin and Furan Congeners

Sample Congener detected
: 1,2,3,4,6,7,8 — HpCDD
Site 1
OCDhD
Site 2 No detectable congeners

HxCDD —total and HxCDF -total
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD and —HpCD¥F

Site 3
HpCDD — total and HpCDF - total
QCDD and OCDF

Ditch OCDD and OCDF

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

The material of interest appears to be mainly decomposing organic matter, most likely
moss. The low to non-detectable concentrations of landfill indicator parameters
(alkalinity, sulphate, chlorinated phenolics compounds, and dioxin and furans) in the
water samples suggests the source of the waters is groundwater that had not been affected
by landfill leachate. These results suggest that the materials of interest do not result from
landfill activities or landfill leachate-affected groundwater, but rather from moss growing
in water from naturally occurring springs.

The water collected from the ditch northwest of the Wildwood Landfill also has low to
non-detectable concentrations of landfill leachate ndicator parameters and low TDS,
indicating that the ditch water has not been affected by the landfill and is most likely
surface runoff and recent infiltration.

Golder Associates
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4.0 CLOSURE

We trust that this letter provides the information you require at present. Should you have
any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Yours very truly,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD.

ORIGINAL SIGNEDBY
Kathryn Baker, P.Geo.
Hydrogeologist

ORIGINAL SIGHEDBY
Jillian Sacré, P.Geo.
Principal/Hydrogeologist

KMB/IPS/cap

Attachments
O:\Final\2008\141 1\08-141 1-G080\Let 0616 Sampling Related to Material of Interest Final\Let 0605 Sampling Related to Material of
Interest.doc
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Results of Inorganics Analyses

TABLE 2

08-1411-0030

Sampie Name Water 1 Water 2 Water 3 Narth Ditch
. CSR Groundwaler BC Water Quality Guidelines Site 1 by Site 2 East of Site 3 West of Ditch North of]

Sample Location Uni Standards N . Hwy 101

nits Spring 51 Spring 1 Bri WLF

ridge

Sample No. FAW pw FAW jai) 1882204 18822-02 18822-03 18822-04
Date {F} [{2)] 1] {d) 08-May-08 08-May-08 08-May-08 09-May-08
Field Parameters
pH 5. 6.5-9 65-85 7.60 7.50 7.50 7.23
Conductivity HSfem 204 248 295 38
Dissolved Oxygen mail. 10.0 10.7 9.4 8.0
Physical Parameters
pH-Laboratary 5.1 6.5-9 6.5-8.5 759 7.87 7.66 7
Hardness CaCO03 mg/l. 500 67.2 7486 40.4 11.%
Total Dissoived Solids mg/l 177 210 211 39
Total Suspended Sodids mg/L 3 55 5 kA
Anions and Nufrienfs
Alkaiinity, Total {as CaCO3) | mgilL 238 101 28.3 13.6
Suiphate mg/L 1G00 300 100 500 244 26.3 1.43 <0.50
Sutphide S mg/L 0.05 <0.020 <0.020 <0.02C <0.020
Sufphide {as H28) mg/L 0.02 0.05 0.002 C.05 <Q.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
Total Metals
Aluminum mgiL 02 0.02-0.1° 0.0248 0.0407 o401+ 0.341 F*
Antimony mgi. 0.2 $.006 0.02 0.006 <(.00050 «<0.00020 <§.00050 <0.00050
Arsenic mg/L .05 0.025 0.005 0.605 0.000868 <0.00050 <0.00030 <0.00050
Barium mgit. 16 1 5 1 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
Berylifium mg/L 0.053 0.0053 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0030 =0.0010
Boron mg/L 50 5 1.2 5 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.13
Cadmium mg/t 0.0001-0.0006" 0.005 0.00001-0.000086"° Q.005 <0.000017 <0.000017 <0.000017 <0.000017
Calcium mg/t 19 21.2 128 348
Chremium mg/L 0.01-0.09" 0.05 0.001 0.05 <(0.0010 <0.001¢ <0.0010 <0.0010
Cobait mg/l. 0.04 0.41 <0.,00030 <0.00030 <(.00030 0.00041
Copper ma/l. 0.02-0.08* 1 0.002-0.026* Q.5 <0.0020 <0.0010 <0.0010 0.0019
Iron mo/l. 03 1 0.3 0.053 G.054 0.344 1.63 Dfd
Lead ma/L 0.04-0.18* 0.01 0.003-0.33* 0.01 <0.00050 <0.00050 Q.00069 <0.00050
Lithium mg/L. 087 <(1.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
Magnesitsm mg/L 100 300 4.8 5.25 204 Q.77
Mznganese ma/L Q.05 0.8-3.8* 0.05 0.0013 0.00179 0.00403 0.0558
Mercury mg/l 0.001 0.00% Q.0001 0.0G1 <{.000020 <0.000020 =<0.000020 <Q.000020
Molybdenum mg/L 10 0.25 2 0.25 0.00% <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010
Nickel mg/L 0.25-1.5" 0.025-0.15* <0.0010 <(.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010
Potassium mgdl. 2.2 24 <20 <2.0
Sslenium mg/L 0.01 0.01 0.002 0.01 <0.0010 <(,0010 <0.001C <0.0¢40
Silver mg/L 0.0005-0.015* 0.0001-0.003* <0.00C020 <0.000020 <(Q.000020 <0.000020
Sodium mg/l. 200 200 33.4 465 54.% 34
Thallium mg/L 0.003 0.0003 0.0005 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020 <0.00020
Tin mg/l <0.00050 <0.00030 <0.00050 =<0.00050
Titanium mg/L 1 0.1 <0.010 <0.010 <G.019 0.013
Uranium mg/L 3 0.2 0.3 0.02 0.00077 0.00158 <0.60020 <0.00020
Vanadium mg/L 0.008 0.0087 f 0.0065 § 0.06013 0.002
Zinc mg/L 0.075-2.4% 5 0.033-0.265% 5 <(3.0050 <0.0050 0.0053 0.0184
MNotes:

Al concentrations are reported in mg/L unless otherwise noted.
8C Coniaminated Sites regulations pursuant to the Environmental Management Act, [SBC 2003], Contaminaied Sites Regulatior, {B.C.
Reg. 375/96, 0.C. 14807986 fincludes amendmenis up to B.C. Req. 405/2004,756/2005], updated to July 1, 2007
FAW = Freshwaler Aquatic Life, DW = Drinking Water
F- Exceedance of CSR FAW standard, O - Exceedance of CSR DW standard
BC MOE, 1998, Updated August, 2006, Approved and Working Criteria for Water Quality, Water Protection Branch, Ministry of Environment. Includes updates posted on

the website to March 2008.

FAW = Freshwaler Aguatic 1ife, DW = Dsinking Water
{- Exceedance of BCWQG FAW, d - Exceedance of BOWQG DW

v. Dependent on valency.

a. Indicates a pH dependent standard

* - Indicates a hardness dependent calcuiated standard
b. The BCWQG for aluminum is definad for the dissolved form. The guideline has been applied to the fotal aluminum conceniration because the samples have very low

TSS concentrations.

OFinal 20084 411708141 1 LORGE &1 0605 Sampling Related 1o Material of Intered DRAFT:

Tables 2, 3 and 4 {Table 2
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TABLE 3

Resuits of Chlorinated and Non-Chlorinated Phenol Analyses

68-1411-0080

Sample Name Water 1 Water2 Water 3 meh
Ditch
CSR Groundwater BC Water Quality Guidelines! _, . 5ite 3West| Ditch
. . Standards Site 1 by | Site 2 East
Sample Location Uinits Spring S1|of Spring 1 of Hwy North of
101 Bridge WLF
Sample No. FAW pw FAW Dw 1882201 | 1882202 § 1882203 | 18822-04
Date {F) (D} N (d} 08-May-08 | 08-May-08] 08-May-08 | 09-May-08
Genteral Parameters
Field pH S.u. §59 6.5-8.5 7.60 7.50 7.5 1.23
Temperature < 15 115 10.2 10.6 13.0
Chiorinated Phenolics
2-Chiorophenol mg/l 0.039-1.30" 0.0001 0.0039-0.1307 0.0001 <0.000580 | <0.00050 | <0.80050 | <0.0050
3-Chiorophenol mg/l. 0.034-1.15* 0.0001 0.0034-0.115* .0001 <0,00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 { <0.00050
4-Chiorophenol mg/l 0.017-C.69* 0.0001 4.0017-0.069 0.0001 <Q.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol mg/L - - - - <0.00050 | «<0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00059
2,3-Dichlorophenol mgil 0.011-0.38 0.0003 £.0011-0.038* 0.0003 <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 § <0.06050
2.4 and 2,5-Dichiorophenot mgil 0.005-0.20% 0.0003 0.0005-0.020* 0.0003 <0.00050 | <C.00050 | <0.0C050 : <0.00050
2,6-Dichloropheno} mg/l.- 0.02-0.68* 0.0003 0.002-0.068 0.0003 <0.60050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 ; <0.00050
3,4-Dichlarophenal mg/L 0.006-0.20" 0.0003 0.0006-0.02C* 0.0003 <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.0005G | <0.00050
3,5-Dichlorophenol mg/l. 0.005-0.15* 0.0003 0.00030-0.015* 0.0003 <(0.00050 | <6.00050 | <G.00050 | <0.00050
2,3,4-Trichiorophenol mg/L 0.005-0.16* 0.002 0.0005-0.016* Q.002 <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
2,3,5-Trichiorophenol mgf £6.005-0.17* 0.002 0.0005-0.017* Q.002 <0.00050 | <(.00050 | <C.00050 | <0.00030
2,3,6-Trichiorophenol mg/b G.016-0.54* 0.002 0.0018-0.955 0.002 <0.00050 | <0.00050 § <C.00050 | <0.00050
2.4,5-Trichiorophenol mg/L. 0.005-0.15* 0.002 0.0016-0.054" Q.002 <(3,00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
2,4 6-Trichiorophenol mgil €¢.012-0.40" 0.002 0.0012-0.040" 0.002 <0.00050 | <0.60050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
3,4,5-Trichlorophenol mgiL 0.002-0.064* 0.002 0.0002-0.0064" 0.502 <(1.00CS0 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <D.00050
2,3,4,5-Tetfrachlorophenol mg/L 0.004-0.13" 0.0 0.0004-0.013* 0.001 <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020
2,3,4,6-Tetrachiorophenol mg/L 0.011-0.36" a.01 0.0011-0.036* 0.001 <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.0002C
2,3,5,6-Tetrachiorophenol mg/L 0.00-0.17* 2.0 0.0005-0.017* 0.001 <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020
Pentachlerophenal mg/L 0.¢02-0.055* 0.03 0.0002-0.0055* 0.03 <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020 | <0.00020
Non-chlorinated Phenolics
c-Cresol mg/L <(.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
m-Creso! mg/l =<0.00050 7 <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
p-Cresol mg/L <0.00050 § <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
2 4-dimethyiphenol mg/L C.73 <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050 | <0.00050
2.4-dinitrophenol mg/L <0.0010 <0.010 <0.0010 <0.0010
2-methyi 4,6-dinitrophenclt mg/L 0.01 <Q.0030 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010
2-Nitrophencl mgf. <0.0010 | <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010
4-Nitrophenol mg/iL 0.01 =<0.00%90 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010
Phenol mg/L 0.01 <0.00050 | <0.00650 § <0.00050 | <0.00050
Motes:

All concentrations are reperted in mo/L unless otherwise noted.

B.C. Contaminated Sites regutations pursuant 1o the Environmentat Management Act, [SBC 2003}, Contaminated Sites Reguiation, [B.C. Req. 375/96, 0.C.
FAW = Freshwater Aguatic Life, DW = Drinking Water
BC MOE, 1998, Updated August, 2006, Approved and Working Criteria for Water Quality, Water Protection Branch, Ministry of Environment. Includes updates
posted on the website to March 2008.
FAW = Freshwaler Aquatic Life, DW = Drinking Water
= pH and temperature dependent standard or guideline
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Coast Garibaldi/Bella Bella/Bella Cook

Vancouver R Health Servicer
23 g Box 78, 494 Soulh Flatcher Roag
rif}%‘:a?:ti; Gipsons, BC VON VD

¥ e Tel: 804-886-5500

Fax: 804-B86-2250

From the Office of the Medical Health Officer
Feb. 27, 2008

Sarah Barkowskl

Mapnaqer, Env. And Quality Systems
Catslyst Paper —~ Powell River Div,,
6270 Yew S,

Poweli River, BC

VEA K1

Dear Sarah;
Re: Drinking Water Quality Status

This is in response to your reguest for an opinion on the status of water quality in community water supply
systems servicing the Powell River Catalyst Paper mill, and the commaunity of Wildwood {City of Powell River).
Both the Catalyst Paper water system and the Powell River-Wildwood water system ara considered water
supply systems under the Drinking Waler Protection Act. As such, they are required 1o be operated as per the
requirements of this legistation, inciuding supplying water which meets the standards set out in the Guidedines for
Canadian Drinking Water Quality.

A review of water sample results from both of these water supply systems has been undertaken, This includes
bactericlogical samples, full chemical water analyses and additional sample results for dioxins/furans collected
between 1997 and 2007. A review of the report by Golder and Associates dated Sept. 17, 2007, regarding
dioxin/furan sample results {Section 1.2 } indicates that detectable levels of congeners were noted in 10 of the 33
samples collected from the Catalyst Mill filterhouse, over that time period. The results have limitations however,
due to issues with laboratory Blanks In 8 of the 10 samples. IE appears evident that analysis of paramietars at
such low concentrations oresents issues for laboratories, Based on the data presentad, it doss not appear that
any of the sampie results indicate dioxin levels present in the water at or near the USEPA maximum contaminant
levels,

1t is my belief that the water supplisd by both the Powell River Catatyst Paper mill and the Powell River Wildwood
water supply systems currently meets the legislated standards with the exception of protozoan treatmant.
Surface water supplies must incorporate treatment for the inactivation or removal of protozos such as Giardia and
Cryptosporidium, It is thersfore necessary to begin reviewing treatment options and planning for implementation
iy the near future. | understand strategies for addressing this defidency with the Catalyst Paper water supply
system are currently underway and I look forward to receiving an application for a Construction Permit for the
instaffation of treatment works which wilt address this. I can also confirm that the City of Powall River undertook
a review of the options for addressing this deficiency with the Wildweood water supply system and will be moving
towards full compliance within the City of Powell River in the near future,

Thaak you for vour soncarn. Please contact me i you have any further guestions.
Yo {gui'y',
AR

Paul Martifuet, M.D.,C.M.,CCFP. M.H.5¢.,FRTP(c)

Medical Health Officer
Coastal Health Services

Copy  Dan Glover, DWO/REHO

PFrosating wellness, Knsuringd gz ¥Vancouomes

C.




July 7, 2008

Sarah Barkowski
Catalyst Paper Corporation
Powell River Division

Re: Capitalization of Anticipated Remediation Costs — Wildwood Landfill

Dear Sarah:

Below, you will find the process that was used to account for the anticipated remediation
costs of the Wildwood Landfill in 2006. When our current proposal for the expansion is
successful, a similar process would occur: ™

When Catalyst Paper Corporation began using the Wildwood Landfill again in 20006, a
liability for the future remediation costs was booked. This liability was an estimate from
Catalyst staff for the cost of the remediation upon its closure at the end of 2009. The
estimate in 2006, was $1.0MM. When we add the cost of inflation, 2%, the estimated
cost in 2009 would be $1.078MM. We capitalize this amount as a future capital cost and
the corresponding liability that is booked on our accounts is disclosed to our
shareholders.

Upon successful receipt of our current Landfill application, a similar process will occur.
Catalyst staff would determine the useful life of the expanded landfill, as well as the
expected costs upon closure of the site. Catalyst finance would book this additional
liability, valued for inflation, on our books of account such that our restated liability
would reflect the true cost of remediation at the end of the Landfill’s useful life. This
liability would ensure that sufficient monies are set aside over time to allow for
remediation of the Wildwood Landfill.

One further note is that because of GAAP — Generally Accepted Accounting Principles,
we actually book a capitalized amount that is discounted at an 8% cost of capital. The
difference between the capitalized amount and the liability is charged into our books on a
monthly basis over the discount period. If this process requires further clarification, I can
include the details in a separate cover.

I trust this is the information you require, please do not hesitate to contact me if you
require any other information.

Best Regards

Stephen G. Hunter, CMA
Senior Business Analyst,
Catalyst Paper Corporation, Powell River Division.
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Summary of Follow-up Actions to Complaints by Citizens Regarding
The Catalyst Landfill Application

History

In late 2007, a request was made by Alison Taplay for an opportunity to have anonymous
persons to step forward and provide evidence of alleged wrong doing or technical
problems surrounding the proposed Catalyst Landfill amendment application. On Janunary
21, 2008 Jeff Foumier and Conservation Officer Gerry Lister took information from
these individuals on an anonymous basis to look into the substance of these complaints.

The individuals that stepped forward provided a mix of concerns, second hand
mformation and first hand observations of potential issues. It was apparent to me that
certain concerns had technical merit that would warrant ministry follow-up while others
did not. It was also apparent to me that a number of issues were raised out of a genuine
concern for human health and the environment while others appear to be in the interest of
restricting or shutting down use of the landfill.

After careful review of the transcripts and voice recordings, I identified the complaints
that 1) pertained to the landfill and 2) had technical merit regarding potential
environmental impacts. From this review, a number of questions associated with of
potential key technical issues (Appendix A) were developed for follow-up by ministry
staff and/or for input by Catalyst staff. On April 17™ 2008, a meeting was held with
Catalyst staff to obtain their initial input on the questions or issues that had been raised. A
summary of their input from that meeting date as well as other subsequent salient
information gathered is also found in Appendix A.

To deal with the unusual circumstances of having persons that want to provide
anonymous complaints/allegations in a normally public administrative process, solicitor
Dennis Doyle was contacted for advice. [ was advised that in order for any information
to be considered as part adjudication of the amendment application (or any other public
process) the information and information provider needed to be disclosed in an open and
transparent manner. 1 was further advised that with complaints of wrong doing or
offences, the complaints and complainant could only remain anonymous while
allegations were being assessed but once court action was to be pursued and a statement
that would reveal the complainants name was needed to inifiate an investigation.

On April 25, T advised Alison Taplay of what our lawyer had said and advised her to
discuss these points with all parties that provided information. I further advised her that I
needed to hear directly from each individual as to their ongoing interest in remaining
anonymous or their interest in making the information they provided public, and
accordingly, available for consideration as part of the landfill application evaluation
process. Further, I advised her that complaints about wrongdoing at the mill would need

to be dealt with through a separate and future process.




On April 30fthru May 1*, I made a second trip to Powell River to meet with Catalyst
staff, members of the public that previously provided input, new members of the public
that wished to provide input and members of the Powell Legacy group as follows:

o On April 30", follow-up discussions were done with Catalyst staff with respect to
clarifying or updating their input to the questions I had posed to them on Apnil 17,
2008. Also, a field inspection was done to look at sites where concermns had been
raised regarding “black ooze™ material that had been reported going down slope
from the landfill into the river. It is alleged that this material contains toxic
substance that originated upslope in the land fill and is contaminating Powell

River.
o OnMay 1*'I did individual follow-up meetings with:
o the persons that provided input on January 21%,

o separate meetings with two additional individuals (Robb Matheson and Gil
Wretham) that indicated they had information relevant to the landfill,

o a group meeting with Powell River Legacy members and the persons that that
had accompanied the persons that provided information.

Note - During these meetings Dave Sutton, George Bryce, Jack Viug and Will
Langlands all advised me of there interest to make all of their previously '
anonymous statements a matter of public record and part of the landfill
amendment assessment process.

On May 14™ 1 contacted Ted Belyea of T & R Contactors to gain more inform.ation on
what he knew about the issues raised regarding materials in the landfill and any 1ssues
regarding construction of the landfill.

An Excel spreadsheet (Appendix B) was created to summarize key issues raised and
actions taken to assess those concerns. The associated detailed notes were placed on file

for reference.




April 17" Question to and Answers with Catalyst Staff Regarding Concerns Raised About the Landfill

in attendance : Brian Baarda, Drew Kilback, Sarah Barkowski of Catalyst and Sue Woodbine and Jeff Fournier
of Ministry of Environment

The following gquestions were posed to Drew Kilback, Sarah Barkowski and Brian Baarda by Jeff Fournier in
response to environmental concerns about the Catalyst landfill put forward in January 2008 by Dave Sutton, Bryce
George, Will Langlands and Jack Vlug. Under each question the respective initial and subsequent responses by
Catalyst staff are provided along with some ministry follow-up information.

1. What is the Kelly Spruce and what materials if any from it were placed in the landfill?

o This building was originally for lumber storage and most recently to house old desks and office
materials. Materials not sent to the landfill but were recycled.

2. What materials, if any, were taken from the cement ships and placed in the landfill.

o Residual oil, oil fouled materials, asbestos and other hazardous wastes were handled and removed by
Augusta Recyclers inc.

3. Were there any investigations in or around 1995 done in response to materials unearthed in the old fandfili
during the modifications of that landfill? Alternatively was there a release of some sort toxic or potentially
toxic materials where workers had to be moved to there work areas?

o Not aware of such incidents but will follow-up.

»  April 28 follow-up. Advised us that WCB files from 1990- 1996 do not contain any report of
an inspection of the site or an incident.

= Records indicate that wastes were excavated to facilitate the closure of the old site and
construction of the new site during 1995. But mill personnel surveyed do not recall
discovering any toxic or potentially toxic substances which resulted in evacuation of

personnel.

4. Inthe early 1990's, were there any piles of waste at the landfill covered with silver tarps and if so what
were they?

o These piles contained bunker C contaminated soils and an attempt was made to use them in the
creation of asphalt in the covering of the old landfill. In the end the soil was used as part of the capping
process for the old landfill and file records confirm this soils were remediated to a point that allowed

this.

5. Were sensors or monitoring equipment mounted on heavy machinery used to evaluate worker safety or
exposure to airborne risks specifically associated with the landfill excavation. If so, is there any
documentation (including WCB reports) that relate to this site that can be provided to me?




o Not aware of this but will look into but it could be H2S monitoring.

*  April 28/08 — advised us they had reviewed WCB files for 1980-1996 and no records were
found that indicate use of any vehicle mounted sensors.

. Are there any records relating to WCB visits {o the landfill to evaluate their handling of hazardous materials
on site in the early 1990’s.

o Not aware of any WCB visits to the landfill site but will review their records.

= April 28/08 - advised us that WCB files from 1990- 1896 do not contain any report of an
inspection of the site or an incident.

. Were transformers stored at Riverside location beside the fish hatchery and, if so, who owned/managed
this material and how was it disposed of. Also if they were stored there, are there records that can be
provided of soil sediment and water sample taken that monitor for potential poliution.

o Fish hatchery was not near the Riverside location. PCBs were stored in buildings and then shipped
directly to Swan Hills or other likened facilities for destruction. Building was closed and tests confirmed
it to be free of PCBs before decommissioning.

= April 22/08 -
1. 2004 Special Waste Facility closure information and test resuits to the ministry
confirm ministry records associated with the decommissioning.

2. Jack Dice (mill electrical superintendent) confirmed with Catalyst that, to the best of
his knowledge, all PCB contaminated materials and fluids were sent to Alberta or
Eastern Canada for destruction and were never placed in the local landfill.

. Were pipes collecting surface water broken during the grading of the gravel before the old landfill was
capped.

o Methane coliection pipes were at the surface {ie below the asphalt cap) and these lines would have
been tested for any leaks. Currently there is no substantial amount of gas being collected.

. Were there any materials placed in the landfill that caught fire or may have been smoking when they
arrived at the landfill? If so, what were they and how were they dealt with?

o Not aware of any issues like this. Hot grate ash from the old #1 Steam Plant boilers may have made it
to the site and been smoking/steaming. Only truly burning/smoking at the site was associated with the

fuels used for the asphalt plant in 1995.

10. Do you have a historic list of the corrosive or caustic materials stored in the land fili?

o Many mill wastes are caustic by nature. Will provide an inventory list of material put in the landfill for
1989-1995. From 1896 on the information was included in annual reports by Golder Associates.

= Lists of material sent to the landfill from the mill between 1989 and 1995 were provided on
April 25/08. No materials of concern were noted on that list.




11. Were barrels of liquid ever transported to the landfill, if so what did they contain.
o Not aware of this happening. Will provide an inventory list of material put in the landfill for 1989-1995.

= Lists of material sent to the landfill from the mill between 1989-1995 were provided on April
25/08. No barrels of fluids or other materials of concern were noted on that list.

12. Where did red/dumpster garbage bins at the mill site get disposed of? What sort of controls existed
regarding what went into those bins? Did barrels of liquids end up in these containers?

o Red bins were for disposal of grate ash from power boiler. Domestic waste from the site was burnt at
the local incinerator (unknown if this possibly included barrels). Solvent and other hazardous fluids
were recovered by on-site stills and other industrial wastes were hauled to the Augusta facility for

recycling or disposal.

13. Where did soils that were contaminated by incidental fuel/oil spills at the mill sites get disposed of?

o They were either remediated on site or disposed of by Augusta Recyclers Inc. at a licenced facility.

14. Did mercury testing of landfill occur if so when was it done and by whom? If it was done was it verified by
a third party?

o This is a hear-say based incident. The described sampling process (air samples using a hand-held
device) did not make sense for mercury. Test was reported to have been done by unprotected and

untrained mill staff.

15. What fenced gravel-based storage area was located about half-way between the sewage outfall and the
road to Gibson’s beach? [s there a map that shows this location?

o Described site is the location where municipal biosolids were deait with in the early 2000’s.
o On May 6" 2008, photos of this now defunct facility were provided.

16. Where did PCB filled transformers from the milt get sent?

o These went to the special waste storage facility after which these materials were shipped to Swan Hills
or other hazardous waste management facilities.

17. Is there a creek near the landfill (behind the ltalian Hall) that carries surface water away from the land fill
site?
o There is a series of drainage ditches between the landfill and the ltalian Hall. However, thereis a
high point a short distance north of the landfill, so the water in the drainage ditches near the Italian
Hall could not be affected by landfill runoff as alleged.

=« April 30th inspections confirm that a ditch (presently-dry} runs directly from and
prerpendicular to the fence on the north side of the landfill. It is believed and some surface

water from the asphalt cap could indirectly drain into that ditch. The first ditch drains into



another nearby ditch which runs parallel to the north side of the landfill. The low point of this
second ditch contained stagnant water but the observed ditch outlet at the western corner of
the landfill was dry at the time of the inspection.

=  May 7" Catalyst agreed to sample stagnant water accumulating in the deep ditch that runs
paraliel to the north side of the landfill .

= May 9" Golder field technician collected a sample of the stagnant water in the deep ditch.

» June 16" report identifies that the samples from ditch at northwest end of site contain
low/non-problematic levels of parameters of interest not attributed to the landfill.

18. There is a reported “blue sludge” being dumped in the tandfill is there any information on what this is
material.

o Not aware of this.

* Harold Riedler of the MOE indicated he had seen some deposits that met this description in his
inspection of the landfill in the early 1990’s and would have reported the material if it was an
unauthorized substance.

19. Was black ooze in the sandbank across from the old City Motors ever searched for/ sampled by a diver
and tested? Is this something you are willing to do with an independent consultant?

o Golder is currently putting together a plan to sample in that area and will include the sampling of this
material if it can be found.

= April 21 update. A member of the public will be showing Catalyst the location where they

saw black coze coming out of the hillside.

= April 23 Rod Innes and Sarah Barkowski toured the area. Rod confirmed the material they
observed that day was the material he had previously seen and reported to MOE.

= April 30 site inspection confirmed that area to be sampled by Golder is the same general
area where Bryce George had commented he had seen back ooze.

=  May 5 confirmed fwo sampling areas with Catalyst {near Spring 1 and the power lines).

= May 7 Sarah Barkowski showed the Golder technician the material and water samples to be
collected, which was done the following day.

« June 16" report submitted indicates that ooze found is decaying organic matter and that
seepage water is not contaminated by landfill leachate,

20. In the provided photos from October 1995, what stage of the mini-landfill do they represent? What are the
various materials being laid down (black, white, soil, gravel} and

1. what are their individual purposes,
2. how often were they perforated and,

3. what are the impacts of potential tears/punctures of these materials?




o Some of the photos appear to be after 1995. Photos from September show installation of the pre-

liner geotextile.
o MOE needs to compare with the Catalyst photos provided to Sue Woodbine previously to get

contexi/timing.
o Atthe end of 1995 the weather prevented the landfill from being completed so it was covered with

plastic to protect the clay layer. In 1996 the landfill was completed.
o Refer to Agra and Golder reports for sequence information.

o During construction, any rips in liner/geo textile were fixed. Leak detection system in place to
ensure that if there was a leak, it would be detected. No leak detected.

* May 2" review of compiled sequence of photos with Catalyst staff, complainants and

Powell River Legacy confirmed timing of the photos and timing of various phases of the
construction of the mini-landfill.

21. Did rips of the mini-landfill liner occur from machinery traffic during placement and if so how frequently and
how were they detected and repaired.
o As described above.
o Attimes indicated 1995, only geotextile was being placed. The liner was installed in the fall of

1996.
* Photo sequence confirmed liner could not have been ripped as was reported to have been.

22. Can we get copies of photos showing the process for laying of the laying down the liner as well as the
sealing process of the liner?

o Copies of those photos are with Sue Woodbine.
23. Re: Photos of the rock processing machines, was it all sorting done or was there crushing done.
o Both sorting and crushing done. Crushing of large materials was done to create gravel for leak

detection system and for other uses during the construction of the mini-landfili.

24. Re: Sept 17-1 & 2 photos, what is the green material at the base of the slope?

o It appears to be the old green fencing material.

Note : Other questions relating to issued raised about operations in the mill will be reviewed at a later time.




Key Environmental Issued Raised Re: the Landfill Application & Actions Taken to Evaluate/Resolve the Concerns

NOTE : The evaluation of concerns involved reviews of. Catalyst's landfill inventory, ministry files, ministry site inspections,

all available photos & observations of mini-landfill site workers. Referenced information was provided with the understanding that both the information
and the names of those providing it would be a matter of public record.

Information
Source

Key Environmental
Concern Raised

Actions Taken to
Resolve Concerns

Recommended Further Actions
Needed to Address Concern

Dave Sutton

barrels of "stinky" material placed in land fill

Landfill inventory & catalyst staff

could find no evidence that barrels of material
placed in the dump. Contractor Ted Belyea aware
of barrels of solvent dumped in landfill in 1960's
but nothing more recently.'

none - existing sampling/monitoring
should address this situation with
respect to oily materials that have
been confirmed by a variety of
sources to be in the landfill

5-6 transformers stored at site

There remains no physical evidence that
transformers were on site despite four persons
indicating they saw them there. Landfill inventory &
catalyst staff and contractor Ted Belyea provide
no indication that transformers were ever placed in
the land fill.

To err on the side of caution, any
permit that may be issued should
require periodic PCB monitoring.

transformer hit & contents spilled near well 98-4a

No physical evidence that transformers were on
site or that any had been rupture. Catalyst staff
and contractor Ted Belyea are not aware of any
transformers being punctured.

To err on the side of caution, any
permit that may be issued should
require periodic PCB monitoring.

mystery materials stored under silver tarps

Confirmed that tarps covered piles of hydro-
carbon contaminated soils that were authorized to
be there,

none - existing sampling/monitoring
should address this situation

batteries, paint cans & oily material dumped

confirmed testing currently being used adequately
addresses these issues

none - existing sampling/maonitoring
should address this situation

liner ripped by machinery when laid & covered

Created a time sequence using all available
photos and report information to confirm with
complainant that what may have been ripped was
in fact a geotextile layer and not the critically
important landfill liner.

none

wet spot part of underground lake

Photo and report review confirmed the presence
of localized perched aquifers but otherwise normal
drainage for the area

none

Hydraulic fluid & oil leaking on site from machinery

confirmed testing regime for the area adequately
addresses these issues,

none - existing sampling/monitoring
should address this situation




smoking & flaming materials dumped into land fill

No other information exists to support this report.
Steam from hot ash may have been mistaken for
smoke.

none

smelly & foxic materials dumped that required a
respirator be worn & warning moniter on machine

Catalyst confirmed that no WCB reports that are
on file that support this. Contractor Ted Belyea
also has no knowledge of this occurring.

none - existing sampling/monitoring
should address this situation

workers told not to take pictures or say anything
about what they have seen

Contractor Ted Belyea also has no knowledge
of this oceurring and was not aware of workers
taking pictures at all.

none

asbestos & creosote pilings buried on site

Authorized activities under the permit,
Hydrocarbon leachate is monitored under permit,

none - existing sampling/monitoring
should address this situation

slope below landfill is slipping into the river

involved are for venting gas under landfill cap and
not for leachate collection as first surmised. No
supporting evidence that pipes were broken or fet
that way.

Issue dealt with by geoscientists for Golder none
associates as part of their evaluation of the sfope
stability associated with the Phase 2 landfill.

collection pipes broken & filled-up in area of GV-2  [Used photo time sequence to confirm that pipe none

6-8 barrels of wood preservative placed in landfill

After the review of all sources no other information
to support this point.

None. Monitoring in existing permit
would address this situation if for
some reason it did occur

Will Langlands |heard mercury testing not done properly @ landfill  jAnecdotal information and reported test approach |none
technically does not make sense. No evidence to
support this.

Full drums and hazardous waste placed in Company confirmed standard disposal of waste  jnone

red dumpsters that were dumped at landfill

from facility went to disposal contactor (Augusta)
site. No evidence of improper disposal.

Transformers stored at landfill near GV-1 & -2

There remains no physical evidence that
transformers were on site despite four persons
indicating they saw them there. Landfill inventory &
catalyst staff and contractor Ted Belyea provide
no indication that transformers were ever placed in

the land fill.

To err on the side of caution, any
permit that may be issued should
require periodic PCB monitoring.




Transformers stored outside of the haz waste facility
near Gibson's beach

Catalyst identified the only facility in the area
described handled municipal biosolids. Photo
records were provided. No indication that anything
other than biosolids stored there.

none.

creek flowing down from the north side of the
landfill towards the ltalian hall was missed in the
Golder report & should be sampled for toxins

During an April 30th inspection of the landfill site it
was confirmed that some water does drain away
from the north-western edge of the landfill towards
the italian hall area via a series of drainage
ditches.

Catalyst has completed a full
spectrum analysis of the water for
toxins in ditch at the north end of
landfill. No significant levels of toxins
were found and no ongoing
monitoring recommended at this
time.

Need to use sonar or subsurface imaging to look for |No information provided on if this technology none
buried transformers exists or its feasibility to be used in this situation.
George Bryce |Gooey blue sludge at far western edge of landfill Inspection by ministry staff in the early 1990s none
confirmed the presence of a bluish sludge that
was allowed for under the permit. .
Concerned about any plans to remove landfill cap  |Current plans do not involve the removal of the none
because more toxins will be flushed out of the old existing cap
land fill and into the river,
Black material seeping out from the hillside near the |Water that is oozing out of this area has now been [Sampling by Golder confirmed the
criginal Wildwood bridge at water level last seen in  |sampled and is be analyzed for toxins. black material in question is natural
1960's. Not a natural seepage. organic matter, Water samples from
the immediate area do not contain
preblematic levels of toxic materials.
No further sampling recommended at
this time.
Never ripped the liner and won a bet on that. Confirms the findings that there is no evidence the [none
actual liner was ever ripped or punctured
Jack Viug No direct observations of landfill issues but has Hearsay that was raised to point out the lack of Continue to seek out information to

cencerns that are based on information heard from
others and problems he has observed with the mill
operations

trust about the landfill due to alleged compliance
problems associated with the operation of the
Catalyst mill. with environmental in the mill.

confirm/refute allegations associated
with the landfill and will need to
initlate a subsequent review of
allegations regarding the mills
environmental monitoring program.




David Harris

Section 2.6. of existing permit. With asbestos
being disposed of at the landfill makes to whole
location a hazardous waste site and accordingly : it
is sited too close to residences, a slope prone to
failure to a river and other features.

Sect 40. of the hazardous waste regulation
allows waste asbestos to be disposed of at the
Catalyst landfill. Review of legislation confirmed
that by definition site is not a hazardous waste
site.

Slope stability was reviewed and found to be
appropriate for Phase 2 landfill as per Golder
report.

none

Section 2.9 of the permit requires contiguous point
between mill and land fill and this has not been
maintained due to sale of land to P.R.E.

Reviewed contiguous point requirement with
legal counsel and confirmed it has still been met

none

PR Legacy
Group

A number of persons indicate they have seen
transformers at the land fill so there are concerns
about PCBs leaking into the water. Last time
sampiing done 1987,

Confirmed last time PCB sampling done
was 1992 and 1995 not 1987 as indicated.

To err on the side of caution, m:<
permit that may be issued should
require periodic PCB monitoring.

Want sonar to be used to look for old transformers

No infermation provided on if this technology
exists or its feasibility to be used in this situation.
No proven need to pursue such an activity.

none

Testing of water in well should be as recommended
in the Hatfield report March 2008 on page viii.

Hatfield provided this suggestion however, with
concentrations in the parts per quadrillion
range, the benefit an alternate extraction
technique is questionable.

Consider this suggestion if future
monitoring results become closer to
thresholds where human or
environmental health are at risk.

Need to have updated lake sediment sampling
considering the the last sampling was done in 1992

Agreed that more sampling required

Any permit amendment that may be
issues should include lake sediment
sampling to determine if background
levels are decreasing.

Review water analysis to evaluate rate of flow and
potential for channelling through the bedrock and
bypassing of the wells.

Concerns forwarded to hydrogeology consultants
retained by Catalyst for their input and
confirmation of the potential for this type of
probiem. Hatfield report reviewed by Ministry
hydrologist and no concerns on this matter stated.

none




Concerns raised about environmental problems the
mill and the way sampling was conducted. This
reflects the general distrust of the companies
operations.

Point noted but decisions must be made on
evidence that pertains to the landfill.

Scrutiny of all information regarding
the amendment should be ongoing
until decision made. Separate follow-
up should occur regarding the way
the mill conducted/recorded its air
and effluent discharges.

Need to drill test holes to sample and check for
transformers and PCBs

There is conflicting information of whether or not
transformers stored and/or buried in the landfill. If
they were placed in the landfill no indication of
where they may he and whether or not

To err on the side of caution, any
permit that may be issued should
require periodic PCB monitoring
using existing wells.

Ministry needs to order Catalyst employees that
worked the landfilt site to testify as to what we did or
did not see.

A review of the nature of risk and evidence before
the ministry does not
support this type of approach.

none

Need to obtain 1995 Dr. Forgie report with reference
to the landfill containing toxic materials and workers
needing special protection if it was to be removed

etc as per information quoted personally to his (DH).

Reviewed list of all Forgie reports and reviewed
two Forgie reports (1994 & 95) in MOE files. All
avaitable reports pertain to siting for a new landfill
and not those of potential hazards associated in
the old land fill. Catalyst staff also confirm the
quates provided do not line up with the reports
seen to date.

Landfill materials will not be removed
50 concerns raised are not aplicable
to proposed landfill amendment.

Person will be providing information on systematic
deception associated with well water sampling,
analysis and reporting.

John Keays is the person mentioned and his
report was reviewed both internally and externally
to verify if it identifies problems with the data
collection or anaylsis.

Interpretation taken by Poweli River
t.egacy is not scientifically
supportable. No further action.

Need to have third party audits on the fly ash
content to ensure they are appropriate.

Fly ash is regularly sampled to ensure it is not
outside of appropriate parameters

Consider making a third party
sample audit part of the permit
reguirement,

As landfill changes in height and location of active
deposition, existing dust collection system will
become less effective in accurately measuring the
potential dispersal of dust. Need to have the
collection devices adjusted in height and location to
give accurate representation of dust dispersal.

This issue is valid. The ministry's regional
meterologist has confirmed that Catalyst staff
have their consultants lloking into this issue.
in a closer manner. ’

Any permit that may be issued
should include a procedure to
routinely review the placement dust
monitoring stations to ensure that
potential dispersal is accurately
sampled.

The catalyst proposed landfilt amendment has
changed over time. How much is required to trigger
a new notification in the paper and a new round of
consultation? Are we at that stage with the current
amendment?

A switch to a "continuous cover approach was
tabled at last stakeholders meeting but no
substantial changes to the proposed plan have
been put forth.

No change approach for consultation
or notification process expected at
this time.
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